OFFICIAL BOROUGH OF JEFFERSON HILLS RESOLUTION NO. 17-2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF JEFFERSON HILLS, COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY AND COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, SETTING THE GARBAGE AND RUBBISH COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL FEES EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2025

WHEREAS, the South Hills Area Council of Governments ("SHACOG") recently received bids for a five (5) year garbage/recycling collection contract on behalf of the Borough of Jefferson Hills and other SHACOG member municipalities; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Jefferson Hills awarded the garbage/recycling collection contract for the Borough to Westmoreland Landfill Services, the lowest responsible bidder on the contract; and

WHEREAS, collection costs associated with the garbage/recycling collection contract are passed on to residents in the manner of a user fee; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Jefferson Hills has increased the garbage/recycling collection fee in 2023, when the last contract began.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ADOPTED by the Council of the Borough of Jefferson Hills, and it is hereby RESOLVED and ADOPTED by authority of the same, that:

SECTION 1. Beginning, January 1, 2025, the garbage and rubbish collection and disposal fee shall be imposed upon owners of property being serviced by the Borough Garbage Collector within the Borough of Jefferson Hills at the rate of \$85.00 per quarter (\$340.00 annually).

SECTION 2. Any Ordinance or Resolution or parts of Ordinances or Resolutions that are contrary to or conflict with the provisions of this Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent necessary to give this Resolution full force and effect.

RESOLVED AND ADOPTED by the Council of the Borough of Jefferson Hills, County of Allegheny and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, meeting in regular public session this 9th day of September 2025.

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF JEFFERSON HILLS

Michael Glister, PE

Acting Secretary/Borough Manager

Melissa L. Steffey

President of Council